obtained by single-objective and robust design methods have lower mean total drag when compared to the baseline
design. Pareto member 1 reduces the mean total drag by 24% when compared to the baseline while the optimal
obtained by the single-objective approach reduces total drag by 17%. The standard deviation (sensitivity) can be
represented by evaluating gradient of the lines to the CDF value of 0.5 or 1 (steep gradient = low sensitivity). The
PDF is plotted in Figure 10 b) to have a clear sensitivity comparison between the baseline design, single-objective,
robust design method. It can be seen that all solution obtained by the single-objective and robust design methods
have lower sensitivity (narrower and taller bell curve). Pareto member 3 obtained by the robust design method has
41% total drag sensitivity reduction when compared to the baseline design while the optimal obtained by single-
objective approach reduces total drag by only 11%. In other words, the robust design method has capabilities to
produce a set of solutions which have better performance and sensitivity when compared to the single-objective
optimisation method.

Table 5. Comparison of fitness value obtained by robust design approach considering six uncertainty
conditions.

Aerofoil TotalCd TotalCd L D
Baseline 0.00935 0.00245 87.70

Optimal solution (Section V.A) 0.00780 (- 17%) 0.00219 (- 11%) 105.13 (+ 20%)
with Pareto Member 1 - SCB 0.00709 (- 24%) 0.00185 (- 24%) 115.66 (+ 32%)
with Pareto Member 2 - SCB 0.00728 (- 22%) 0.00158 (- 35%) 112.64 (+ 28%)
with Pareto Member 3 - SCB 0.00764 (- 18%) 0.00145 (- 41%) 107.33 (+ 22%)

   Note: PMi represents Pareto optimal member obtained by robust design optimisation.

Figure 10 a). Todal mean drag comparison using CDF.

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d

by
 N

A
N

JI
N

G
 U

N
IV

 O
F

A
E

R
O

N
A

U
T

IC
S

on
 M

ay
 8

, 2
01

5
| h

ttp
://

ar
c.

ai
aa

.o
rg

 |
D

O
I:

 1
0.

25
14

/6
.2

01
1-

11
32

http://arc.aiaa.org/action/showImage?doi=10.2514/6.2011-1132&iName=master.img-012.jpg&w=325&h=203

American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics
11

 For the detailed sensitivity analysis, the baseline design, the optimal solution obtained in Section V.A and Pareto
members 1 to 3 are selected and their TotalCd (Eq. 7) and TotalCd  (Eq. 8)  are recomputed at the variability of BLT

= 37.49%c, BLT  = 0.0729%c [25.0%c:50.0%c] and the variability of Cl = 0.761, Cl = 0.0385, [0.7:0.82]. In
total, five hundred non-uniformly distributed flight conditions (50 BLT positions  10 Cl) obtained by Latin
Hypercube Sampling [19] are considered. Table 6 compares the aerodynamic characteristics obtained by the
baseline design and the optimal solution obtained in Section V.A and Pareto members 1 -3. It can be seen that the
both optimal solutions produce lower total mean drag and drag sensitivity respect to five hundred uncertain design
conditions (boundary layer transition location and lift coefficient). Applying the optimal SCB obtained by Pareto
member 1 produces 26% lower total drag while lowering the drag sensitivity by 22% when compared to the baseline